## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

This Ordinance #2009 published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South Plainfield held on December 1, 2014. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing to be held on December 15, 2014, at the Municipal Building, 2480 Plainfield Avenue, South Plainfield, NJ at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at which time and place any persons desire to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies are available free of charge at the Municipal Clerk's Office prior to the public hearing. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according to law.

Amy Antonides, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk

## ORDINANCE NO. 2009 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1950 ENTITLED CHAPTER 84 "POLICE DEPARTMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD".

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of the Police Department of the Borough of South Plainfield has requested that the Code of the Borough be amended to reflect the rate for of \$65.00 per hour for all non-traffic related details, and \$75.00 per hour for all traffic related details while performing private or quasi-public functions when off duty in accordance with the current PBA contract now in effect:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough, Chapter 84 entitled "Police Department' shall be and is hereby amended to delete Section 84-16. Rate of Payment for Service. To be replaced as follows:

The party requesting the service of a member of the Police Department as stated in Section 84-14 hereof shall be charged to pay for each service per hour at the rate for of \$65.00 per hour for all "non-traffic" related details and \$75.00 per hour for all "traffic" related details while performing private or quasi-public functions when off duty in accordance with the current PBA contract now in effect, plus five (\$5.00) dollars administrative fee for all entities, except non-profit groups (including, but not limited to churches) in which the administrative fee will remain at \$2.00. An additional fee of \$15.00 will be added to the hourly rate charged when a patrol vehicle is required. All sums shall be paid to the Treasurer of the Borough of South Plainfield, and shall become part of its general funds.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey law.